ORDINANCE NO. 932

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WELLSVILLE, KANSAS: INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE "STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE FOR KANSAS CITIES" EDITION OF 2024, AMENDING SECTION 14-101 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF WELLSVILLE AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WELLSVLLE, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. INCORPORATING STANDARD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE. There is hereby incorporated by reference for the purpose of regulating traffic within the corporate limits of the City of Wellsville, Kansas, that certain standard traffic ordinance known as the "Standard Traffic Ordinance for Kansas Cities," Edition of 2024, prepared and published in book form by the League of Kansas Municipalities.

One copy of said Standard Traffic Ordinance shall be marked or stamped "Official Copy as Incorporated by Ordinance No. _932____," and to which shall be attached a copy of this ordinance, and filed with the city clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable hours. The Police Department, the Municipal Judge, and all administrative departments of the City charged with the enforcement of the ordinance shall be supplied, at the cost of the City, such number of official copies of said Standard Traffic Ordinance similarly marked, as may be deemed expedient.

SECTION 2. REPEAL. Ordinance No. 929 and all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

PASSED by the Council on the _31st___ day of ___July___, 2024.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor on the_31st__ day of _____July_, 2024.

ATTEST:

WILLIAM LYTLE, Mayor

TAMMY JONES, City Clerk